Contact Information

Neighborhood Council: Historic Highland Park Neighborhood Council

Name: Liz Amsden

Phone Number: 323-254-0590 Email: <u>lizamsden@hotmail.com</u>

The Board approved this CIS by a vote of: Yea(12) Nay(2) Abstain(0) Ineligible(0) Recusal(0)

Date of NC Board Action: 05/03/2018

Type of NC Board Action: For

Impact Information Date: 05/19/2018

Update to a Previous Input: No

Directed To: City Council and Committees

Council File Number: 18-0270 Agenda Date: 05/03/2018

Item Number: 10

Summary: The Historic Highland Park Neighborhood Council requests that the City act on the City Controller's recommendations and expedite review and approval of new policies to use the Special Purpose Funds more efficiently.

CITY OF LOS ANGELES

HISTORIC HIGHLAND PARK NEIGHBORHOOD COUNCIL.

Post Office Box 50791 Low Angeles, CA 90050 http://www.highlandparkee.com Certified as NC #33 May 28, 2002

OFFICERS

Harvey Slater PRESIDENT Daniel Andalon FIRST VICE PRESIDENT Antonio Castillo SECOND VICE PRESIDENT Joan Potter TREASURER Rocio Rivas SECRETARY

DIRECTORS AT LARGE

Liz Amsden, Elizabeth Andalon, SuzAnn Brantner, Linda "Boo" Caban, Melanie Freeland, Zacharias Gardea, Susanne Huerta, Sheri Lunn, Marcus Moché, Stanley Moore, Yolanda Nogueira, Diego Silva, Jamie Tijerina

CALIFORNIA



DEPARTMENT OF NEIGHBORHOOD EMPOWERMENT

200 N. Spring St. Ste. 2005 Los Angeles, CA 90012 Telephone: (213) 978-1551

COMMITTEE CHAIRS

Harvey Slater EXECUTIVE Daniel Andalon RULES Joan Potter BUDGET & FINANCE Yolanda Nogueira OUTREACH Antonio Castillo, Susanne Huerta LAND USE Rocio Rivas FAMILY, YOUTH & EDUCATION Diego Silva PUBLIC SAFETY Yolanda Nogueira, Rocio Rivas HOUSING & HOMELESSNESS Yolanda Nogueira, Rocio Rivas BEAUTIFICATION Jamie Tijerina CULTURE AND EQUALITY Vacant ARTS SuzAnn Brantner SUSTAINABILITY

Marcus Moché LOCAL BUSINESS & ECONOMY

Historic Highland Park Neighborhood Council

May 3, 2018

Mayor Eric Garcetti & the Los Angeles City Council 200 N. Spring Street Los Angeles, CA 90012

Re: CIS on CF 18-0270 - Updating management of City Special Purpose Funds

The Historic Highland Park Neighborhood Council represents over 60,000 Los Angeles stakeholders who reside, own property, or conduct business in our neighborhood.

We support the efforts of City Controller Ron Galperin to investigate the need for the City to update and reform its management and use of Special Purpose Funds. These are the City's 830 funds that are earmarked for specific uses so that they cannot be spent on other projects. However, that has led to millions of dollars sitting idle, for years in some cases, while the City tells constituents that there is no money available for repairing of streets and tree trimming.

Tens of millions of dollars exist for street improvements, affordable housing, public safety and economic development - but that money is not being spent.

HHPNC - Updating management of City Special Purpose Funds

The Controller's proposal addresses resolving identified problems to putting the funds to their dedicated use or repurposing them to other needs. Additionally, the Controller's office proposes to develop policies and procedures to streamline the Special Purpose Funds process going forward including determining how best the City can leverage them to enhance delivery of City services.

The Historic Highland Park Neighborhood Council therefore requests that the City act on the Controller's current recommendations and expedite review and approval of new policies to use the Special Purpose Funds more efficiently in the future.

Sincerely,

Harvey Stater, President

Historic Highland Park Neighborhood Council